3599 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 18th March, 1966/the 27:h
Phalguna, 1887 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mgr, CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

AVAILABILITY OF KEROSENE AND LIGHT
DILSEL TO FARMERS

*6§04. SHRI ABDUL GHANI{- Wil the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMI-CALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is any proposal before the Indian Oil Corporation to make available maximum quantities of kerosene and light diesel oil to the farmers in the country;

(b) if so, the details of the proposal;
and

(c) how much light diesel oil is at present being given annually to farmers for their tractors 7

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND CHE-
MICALS (SARDAR IQBAL SINGH):
(a) and (b) The Indian Oil Corporation, as well as Government, are continuously engaged in studying methods to improve supplies of all petroleum products to farmers and all other sections of the population.

(c) Light Diesel oil is not required for use in farm fractors. High Speed Diesel Oil is used for farm tractors and is available in sufficient quantities.
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SHRI M. M. DHARIA: Is the Government aware that because of the acute food shortage so many efforts are being made in all the States and particularly in my State nearly 35,000 new oil pumps working on oil engines have been erected and because of the acute shortage of L.D.O. the pumps and the oil engines are at a standstill and the standing crops are just getting dry 7 May 1 know what efforts are being made by the Government to meet this demand of the State of Maharashtra and also of the other States?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: Sir, I should first say that we have been making enough supplies to Maharashtra, Gujarat, Rajasthan and other States. I have got figures here with me as to how much we have been supplying by way of L.D.O. to Muharashtra. In November 1965 it was 15 thousand tons, in December 25 thousand tons, in January 16 thousand tons, in February 20 thousand tons and fur March the allocation is 16,500 tons. The difficulty is that these supplies of which only about 30 per cent. is being consumed by the agriculturists may not reach them, and that is a fact. The pity is that these supplies, the part that is meant for agricultural purposes, that part does not reach the hands of the kisans. Now, as my colleague pointed out, this oil is mixed with kerosene to make High Speed Diesel Oil and there is a big price differential, as much as Rs. 350 or Rs. 400 per ton and people are tempted to adulterate this with kerosene to be used as H.S.D. Some portion of it might have been diverted for this purpose and that might have resulted in this scarcity and shortage.

Again, Sir, I should like to inform the hon. House that in the first nine months of 1965 the average monthly production of L.D.D. was only 57 thousand tons. After that, during the five months from October, 1965 to February, 1966 this production was stepped up to 80 thousand tons and out of this 80 thousand tons almost hall the quantity is being allotted to the fwc States of Gujarat and Maharashtra, Now, Sir, since this has been raised, we have asked an officer of the Indian OQil Corporation to get into contact with the Maharashtra Government and find out whether the supplies reach the destinations, whether the supplies go to the various districts and whether they are properly distributed. We are now taking action in consultation with the Maharashtra Government and if it is found that this oil is not enough, then within the overall supplies available I am prepared to increase the quota also. Then,
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Sir, the Maharashtra Government has also introduced the system of giving permits to agriculturists so that they are able to buy these quantities without difficuity. Now, two things have to be done. We have to see that it is not misused, and that is very difficult because there are no rules prohibiting it. Only it leads to greater carbonisation. The users do not worry about it.
So, this is one drain which we have to stop. That is why the duty on L.D.O. was raised. When the duty was partially reduced last August, immediately the consumption of L.D.O. went up from 36 thousand tons to 43 thousand tons in one month. So, Sir, we are taking steps and I hope both these States, Maharashtra and Gujarat, which are very keen on it will have their demand satisfied.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know how these supplies of light diesel oil which the Minister has given for 1965 compare with those for 1964, because 1965 was a year when the need was much greater due to drought ? How do they compare with those of the previous year ?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: Fortunately,
1 have got these figures in my hands. In
1962, the consumption of L.D.O. was 677
thousand tons, in 1963 it was less—636 thousand tons—in 1964 it was still less—
591 or 592 thousand tons. Compared with 1964 and 1965, I find that there is a difference because the duty was reduced from August, 1965. So, T have taken the months of August, September and October in 1964 and the same months in 1965. In these three months in 1964 the consumption was 1,19,373 tonnes. This has jumped to 1.76,390 tonnes in the three months of August, September and October, 1965.
This is as much as SO per cent rise in consumption. This has evidently followed the reduction of duty on light diesel cil.

SHRIMATI TARA RAMCHANDRA
SATHE : 1In spite of all these efforts, stil in Maharashtra diesel oil is not available and in that respect we got some wires from Maharashtra. Maharashtra was fortunztc enough to get some rains and we hope to zet some rabi crop. If this diesel oil is given in time and also if the farmers are able to lift water, we will get rabi crop and Maharashtra will be saved from any further deterioration in the food situation. So, may
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I request the hon. Minister to do his best and see that Maharashtra, Gujarat and such famine-strichen places immediately get more quota of diesel oil?

SARDAR IQBAL SINGH: As already explained, after receiving the representation from the Maharashtra Government and also the representation from the Members of Parliament, we have taken some steps and we have asked our officer to contact the Maharashtra Goveinment and assess their demand. We are ready to give and even give more.

SHRIMATI TARA RAMCHANDRA
SATHE: How much time will it take ?

SARDAR IQBAL SINGH- 1t is being done even now. Yesterday, he met the Maharashtra Government. This is done even today.

SHRI M. M. MEHTA: TIs it a fact that the supply of tin-plates is being stopped to all the oil companies and even the quota of the Indian Qil Corporation has been reduced so that kerosene is not carried to the far ends of the country, especially to the vitlages ?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN : This is in connection with kerosene. We have had occasion to go into greater details about kerosene supplies. We have allotted State-wise quotas and we have told the various State Governments about it. We have also allotted quotas to the various companies which should contribute to the State-wise quotas. From March onwards we have made this arrangement and we have also asked the Civil Supplies Departments of the State Governments in consultation with the representatives of the oil companies, including the Indian Qil Corporation, to break this down further into district-wise quotas and see that people even in the rural areas and in remote places get enough supplies of kerosene oil and at the proper price also.

SHRI M. M. MEHTA : This is about kerosene oil. What about the question of tin-plates ? How will it be carried ?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: The hon.
Member put the guestion about tin-plates also. I went into this question and I was told that they were not getung tin-plates due to shortage of foreign exchange. That is one difficuity. Another point is, putting kerosene in the tins and sending it in trucks, etc. was causing a greater loss. Now they take it 1n tank loads and are able to deliver it directly to the dealers. But a certain amount of supply through tins also takes place.

=t G ATOAN < ZH 5F AT AT G
g fF ag wgrre R 9O A ST
ATRTR § 15 SN 1S S @ 3§, AT
¥ TR 9gE ¥ AT awgar g fE
g9e st fF fegew @ FwO 2—
AR T a7 ¥ fewan dome &7 a9
Y gorm 8—agt F framl ft 7l TR fWﬁT'{ETgat the cost of other States ?
AT ITET & fear smar € A
fram Y Agy famy omar, #@ AR a1gg Taved fF goe & sfeas w4T
FRE?

QYA et Fag : oo | gt Seh
¥ FE e 9 IAT F Fgd
gaT AT 8, g Ffmw 1 & fr S
FETE T A T )

s S ATCAE : gHI 99 09
st & fazfeat st &0

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. We have taken 15 minutes on this question.

*605. [The questioner (Shri Ram Singh) was absent. For answer, vide col. 3636

infra]

O1 FLRS FROM PRIVATE CONCERNS TO SET UP
FERTILIZER FACTORIES

*606. SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(1) whether Government have received any offer from the Indian or foreign pri-

